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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN RW-Y Ra=Sl Tf> QM 295 A—1
Abdallah, James (OA)

January 24, 1933,

Mr. John Salem,

224 - 3rd Street, N.W.,

lYashington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to letter of April 22, 1932, from this
office in -which you were requested to ad-vise whether or not your
nephew, the late Private James Abdallah is survived by a stepmother
or any woman who stood in loco parentis to him for a period of not
less than five years at any time prior to his reaching the age of
eighteen. To date no reply has been received from you, and it -will
be appreciated if you vdll furnish this information.

This information is desired in order that it may be deter
mined whether or not there is any woman eligible to make a pilgrimage
to his grave in the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery in Europe at the
expense of the Government.

A self-addressed envelope -v'diich requires no postage is en
closed for your convenience in replying.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

End.

Captain, Q, M. Corps
Assistant.

Errv.



lei.:;.- -

Abdallfthi (Q\)

April ZZ, 1952,

Mr* John Snlom*
224 - 3rd Streot* K* W,,

Waahington* B. C*

Boar Slrt

In ordor tluib the rooordo of this office wmj ho oori^lete

and ftooorate,, It is roquooted that yon adrloe ndiethor or not the late

Brivate Jiuaea AbdaXloh ie ourrl'vod by a Btepmother or ony womn oho

stood In loco parontls to him for a period of fire years prior to hio

reaohing the ago of eighteen* and if lo* her name and addreaa» It la

also requested that you furnish tho date of death of hio 'mother*

This iufomntion is desired in connoctlon idtb tho pil^imgo

of aolboro and oidowa to tho oeneteirios of £uropo«

A oolf-addresood enrolope idiloh requires no postaeo Is for

your confonloneo in replying*

For Tho Quartonoastor Oenoral*

Very truly youra*

Bnol.

A. B* HUGHES*
Captain* Q. u* Corim*

Assistant*

•: f'v-'V-;. t.'J
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WASHINGTON. D. C.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
nod for

TO AVOtFOR PRtVAT

/%0-X



i»r
*■

A-

'

<•'

Vty WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

JN REPL.Y REFER TO QM 295 A«»M
Abdallah, James (OA)
/

Ifr. John Salem, «
224 - 3rd Street, N. W.,^<

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

April 4, 1932

In order that the records of this office may be com
plete and accurate, it is requested that you advise whether or
not the late Private James Abdallah is survived by a stepmother
or any woman who stood in loco parentis to him for a period of
five years prior to his reaching the age of eighteen, and if so,
her name and address.

"A,

It will also be appreciated if you will furnish the
date of death of the mother of this late veteran.

A self-addressed envelope, which requires no postage,
is enclosed for your convenience in replying.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly^ours

Enclosure:
Envelope•

i- 't,.

Captainv^Q yM./ Corps,
Assi^ta^t.

.  . j
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OFFICE OF THE QUARTiIK.lASTi5R GEKERAX

WASHINGTON

MTE s/uAt

NAIdE

Abdallah, James

BANK SERIAL ORGANIZATION liATE OF DEATH

IVt. 4th Co., Cp. Pike SRD

STATE CTY. NO. 608 GRAVE 38 RCW,21 BLOCK D

Ain)

ADIKESS

■ Cj^eolc rol^tionshl-p

IIOTHER

STEH'OTHER (For the
year prior to com-

mencemont of service)

IIOTIM THRU ADOPTION

(For the year prior
to commonccment of

service)

KOTIiER IN LOCO PARENTIS

(For the year prior to
commencement of service!

jrfDo?/
t/ (Who has not remarried)

t- -e^i - i-

Living - Doceasod

Veterans Bureau Claim Number XO 99 489
29/156

C  .) ClC' i
£ri£c</tJn£
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WAR DEPARTMENT W

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINOTOH

IN REPLY RECER TO QM 293 A-C

i^dallah, jLames
June 1929

XC 99 489

!ilr» Zachariah Abdallah,
c/o John M* l^iitaker,
Marshalltown, lowa.

Sulieman Isheak, Leg. Gdn,
of Zachariah Ahdallah, (Bro.)
Ramallah,

Jerusalem,
Palestine.

Dear Sir: 1
Your attention le invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the brother of
the late I^ivate James Abdall^, 4th Co., Cp. Pike, SRD,, viiose remains

Oxse-Msne Anerican Cemetery, Seringes-et-Wesles,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Yburatte^ion is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, whijnrSefines"the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it Is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

no postage.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope whlch-reouAres

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope.

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WASHINGTON, D. C.
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XC 99

lVAbdall m James Iowa 608 A.
Pvt., 4th Co., Op. Pika SRD

Date of mother's death ?'

Loco ?

\~A VA/V^

vi:- T\ lJ
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V/^ »- ^



QM 293 A'-M
Al)dallahf James (OA)

.. . .

293 A'-M Jazmary 24« 1935 •

Hr® John Salem,
224 - 3rd Street, H.W,,

VTashington, D. C*

Dear Slrt

Reference is made to lottiar of April 22, 1952, from this
office in which you were requested to advise whether or not your
nephew, the late Private Jaraea Abdallah is survived by a stepmother
or ary woman who stood in loco parentis to him for a period of not
leso^than five years at any time prior to his reaching the age of
eighteen. To date no reply has been received from you, and it will
be appreciated if you will furnish this information.

This infcriTiRtion is desired in order tlmt it my bo deter-
^ned whether or not thore is any womn eligible to mako a pllgrimag©
to his grave in the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery in Europe at the
expense of the Ooverzunent.

A self-addressed envelope viiloh reqjjiros no postase is en-
Closed for yo\ir oonvenieaoe in replying.

For The Quartermaster General,

"Very truly yours.

SnchO
•  ■■ .•-•.■■•I.

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q, M. Corps,

Assistanb.

■wir-o

,jr\' '0".
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QM 295 A-K

F; Ab^llalt# <raBe8 (OA)

April 22, 19S2.

Ifr* John SaloBi,
224 - 3rd Street, K. Vf.,

Wiashington, D. C«

Dmlt Sir;

In order -Uiob the rocordo of this office my be coriulete

end aeeurates it is requested that you advise Trhether or not the lato

Brivata James Abdallah is sunrl'ved by a stepmother or any woman who

stood la Xoco par«atls to him for & period of five years prior to his

roaehin^ the ago of eighteen, and if so, her nams and address. It Is

also requested that you furnish the date of death of his nothor

This information is desired in oonneotlon with the pilgrimage

of Boiiiers and widows to the cemeteries of Europe

A self^-addrassed emrslopo fdiich requires no postage is fof

your eonvsnienoe in replying.

for The QuartenoBSter General

Very truly yours

A« D. BGGHES
Captain, Q. u. Corpij

Assistant



'?.-'raT- ;QH 293 A-U
Abdallah^ James (OA)

ICr. John SaXem,
224 - 3rd Street, N. ff,,

V<ashington, D, C.

A^il 4, 1932

Dear Sir;

In order that the records of this office may be com-
plete and accurate, it is requested that you advise whether or
not the late Private James Abdallah is survived by a stepmother
or any woman who stood in looo parentis to him for a period of
five years prior to his reaching the age of eighteen, and if so
her name and address.

It will also be appreciated if you will fumlah hhft
date of death of the mother of this late veteran.

A self-addressed envelope, which requires no postage
18 enclosed for your convenience in replying. *

; Eor The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

finolosure:
Envelope•

A• D • HUGHES

Captain. Q, M. Corps
Assistant.

'  '^'T ,pf' ,

'. A . ..

tf\»'
Si:': .■i. ■
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% iWAR DEPARTMENT

OFFtCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINaTCH

iN REPLY REPKR TO QM 293 A~C

MaXXth* ImM
So

June , 1929 .. . " ■ '■ •.Il: -V, ,-'

]|r« ZMhudah jShdMlXthg
a/o John U* VbitAlcaTf
]iiarth&lltoim» Iocs*

■* 1 I ' •

N: --'

"V>-

E-^i
' i'.

A. '
R"

Dear Sir: '

Your attention Is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now Interred In the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeterlee".

ih« lat» iriao»« rawaim
•TR n<nr interred in th« Qls««>M«nitt Jbarlocn C«Ka«teiy* ^eringesHst'-Hoalw^
Mm«« IVaiio«*

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is ontitlec under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage,
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Both mothers and

Your attention le particularly invited to Section 4 of the on-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption or any woman who stood in loco
parentls to .the decedent, a statement as to her relationship le requested.
If he was survived by a widow who hf^s since remarried it is also requested
that a statement ^0 that effect he made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

1  ator The Quartermaster General,

I

■>Very truly yours,
1

incle.
.^t of Congress.
Envelope.

JOHN T. HARRIS,
iftjor, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OP THE GRAVE OP

' A^^L&N,_ ^ 3807017.,, _ ,
(Surname). (NumLer). (First Name and Initials).

4t}i. ,Co. Op- Pike .Sept-^l.Draft.
(Rank). ' *'(pr«anizaCoB')'.'

PLACE OP DEATH:

CAUSE OP DEATH: ^ ' '.
DATE OP BURIAL; :

PLACE OP BURIAL:

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map references must
specify clearly what map is used.

GRAVE NUMBER:

now MARKED; Name Peg! .Crossf,

Headboardt.

TDENTIFiCATION TAGS:
Bgttlof.

Was one buried with bodyl..... ,
Was one fastened to name peg or

stake used as a grave^marker?.

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here!

NEAREST RELATIVE: ....... . ......

ADDRESS:

JiELATIONSHIPj

REPORTED BY;

(Siguaturo and Rank of Reporting Officer).

This portion to be sent to Chief of Gravea Reeistration Service.



FOSti x?0» X2

GME2L6L
ilMlICAK S3CPEPITI0K6]O FGRCiS

GENISR&L'S W^IOE

.d. ti>jy'tnn'>-

FB(»i-

a?o

iDJDTiiNT GENERAL.

*  O.O. 4th«,Go#Ca55p Pike Sept. 1^1 Pr,

smJEGf t Infor.:2ation tor bxirial Ulster.

1» Yqu arc directed to transniit

ctolay to tlio Ciiiof j Gr®3K5^ Hpgis-
tratioa Sorvico, the informaticQ indicatod
on oncjoscd Grave Locaticn Bi®33c as ncccs-

^ mQ o£

^ ̂Km^TSCk

ibobert
Adjntant Gcncxt'le

In case tMs item %■$ G^cclcod, yoix

will no to liorcon:

MrVftn^st relative of aecoasodl

xsfeije^n I " j" "•

Address:
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I

Abdallah, 1 J§?]es 5,807,017
(Surname.) (Cairistian name in full.) (Army serial number.)

(Rank and organization.)

Smte your rclationsliip to the deceased.

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? ....

If remains are brought to the UniW States, do you 1
(Yes or no.)

(Yes or no.)^kh them interred in a national)cemetery?
desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa

tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive remo'ns.)

(Number and sircet.)

here)

A^l

(Express ofTice.) (Telegraph cITice.)

State.J

W
(Number: street, or rural route.) LyiCiiy, town, or posi ollice.^^

Read carefully the letter accompanying this

ML.
(State.) /
S—6713 /



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPl-Y REFER TO "QM 293 A~C
ABDALL&H, James Prt*

April 10, 1924

Mr* Zachariah AMallah,
c/o John M* 1^/Mta3cer,

Ijarshalltown, Iowa*

Pear Sir:

•The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which'gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main
tained by the United States for all time in Europe. Each grave vill be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of dignified design, with the
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from
which he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without wait
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the
utmost reverential care was exercised and more than willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be perpetually maintained by the Government in a manner befitting

the last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

1-Incl.

Record card.

H. P* HARBOLD
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
•E OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON. D. C.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

..^PENALTY FOR PPIVAXE.US? TO AVOji)
/\\\SU '0/^\ PAYMENT CjF

(%.PRio€\ riTIZENs^PRio'*^i
V

o. M, a

75liI'M "-jj

■^92^
*^I3a.E8y omNoxva,

hariali Abdallali,

Jolm Mi WMtaker,

'  * '924 te!
lOWB*

<^ILiTARv
TRAi Ni NG
-CAMPS-



Name .James ATadallah

Rank .EfI vat e.
4th Conipany, Camp Pike,

Organization .Septemher Replacement Draft

Grave No 38 Row 2.1 Block ?

Cemetery Oise-Aisne America

Location Sei'ijBe.e§.-9J.rNaalaaA..4iane.3,..i;cajifta

T  Qn7-7



-Qir. 293 k-C

JLBD&LLAH, Janu Prt.

ipril 10,, 1924

Xr. 2aoharlah AMallaht
o/o John U* ̂ lt«k0r»

tturshiLlltoviit l0M«

Dmr SlJPt

•The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main
tained by the United States for all tme in Eui-ope. Each grave ̂ ill be
marked by a heaoscone of v;hite marble, of dignified design, with the
naiTie, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from
which he cam.e. Headstones v;ill be placed at ell greves. in connection v;ith
the improvement v/ork now in progress, as soon as possible and v/ithout wait-
ing for special action or requert cn the part of relatives.

V • t'

Plftase be assured that in effecting removsl of the dead, the
utmost revercntiZil care vas exercised and more than willingly accorded
by those who perlormed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be perpetually mainiaaned by the Govei-nrr.ent in a manner befitting
the ^st resting place of our heroes.

kA O.
VeryOtrSly^Xp,yps>P**^

•Incl.

Record card.
sis1>aniijlAssi^any^it

'•'y l r'

n^-;. «,



/
V G.n S. Form No.115

Cametary No ^

COUNTRY

1'^ 1201

■

COMPILATION N/B REQUESTS

File Ho. 5Shaat No^ 2'.5£lL..

•X. DATA COMPILATION

A. Location Index Card:

H ,  K
(1) Name ABDALL^,..Jaaes - ^er. Ho. ...3807-017 —■ /
:a) Rank Organisation 4tk.0o» .0amp.Eika.. -iXept^.j^pl*. ;
(3) Date of death 10-9-18. - -

a. Regiatration Card:- (Check Reg. Card Inf. against Loo. Ind. Inf. )
(4) Cause of death

(5) Grave No B6.5 ... Row ....■■"■r Plot

TYP §?.
—  Sqiiar'e 3 )

K  Sect - ) CKR.

II. FILES EXAMINATION
So Cara

A. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases; ..— —

B. A. G. 0. DISPOSITION CARD Date of receipt

(6) Relationship —

(7) Name

9) Desires remains brought to U. S.?

(8) Address* . . Q ^

V

10) Desires remains brought to U. S. and interred in»National
Cemetery at

-p;(11) If brought back, what ehipplng inetructions?

(2.:LSl-.-.y-±^...^
C. A. G. 0. CORRESPONDENCE Date of communication sT

I

(12) Does correspondence Change or qualify request as made on A.G.O. card? T
If so, specify euch Information.

(15) A. G. 0. Files EXAMINED by (Date)

D  (14) G R, S Files - CorreBpondenCfi, , (^Hag reference been made to File No.
Cancellation memoa.? Does ouch correspondence, if co. .-

/  ̂ taining reque st for dlBposition, reconcile with that of A. G. 0.
(Specify "Yea or "No". ) If "Ho", give date of communication, the
name, address, and relationship and substance of request.

*^4)

Iffs..:.

S, nxee BXAMINED by



t

/ COUNTRY -
G.Ii S. Form No. 116

Cemetery No

,i. oata compilation

COMPILATION

A  Location Index Card^^./^
H \

1

Ser. No. -3807017 - '
) TYP. -SHL.1) Name ABDAUi^^.-^aoas -

(2) Rank W. Organiaatlon Pl^ qY:,

. S,"".:: ""J: - c.ri .;r 5.:
(4) Cauee of death LohBr....EneumnM

(5) Grave No- ■■ -66.5 Row

TYP

—  Square 3 )
K  Sect )

Ho CardII, FILES EXAMINATION

A. Fil«8 of solditre dying from contaglouB dUeasea;

B. A. G. 0. DISPOSITION CARD receipt -

(S) Relationship

Ci4..1...... '7

{7) Name

(0) Addreas

(9) Deeiree remains brought to U. S.?

(10) Deeiree remains Drought to U. S. and interred in.National
Cemetery at

■0

■

(11) If brought back, what shipping instructions?
/

■  "2 ^ -
c. A. G. 0. CORRESPONDENCE Date of communication

V

■

i

12) Doss correapondenoe Change or qualify request as made on A.G.O, card? ^
If SO, specify such information.

f  <• .-

(15) A. G. 0. Files EXAMINED by {Date) -

D  (14) G R s Files - Correspondency, ,.(iHas reference been made to File Ho.LyM Lcellatlon memoe.^ G/  taining requ.:8t for dl-spoeition, reconcile with that of A. G. 0^^
(Specify "Yea or "No".) If "Ho", give date of comiDunicatlon,
name, address, and relationship and substance of^request.

^

' —

Cu
.L.

(15. s, Fiiea EXAMINED by
(over) \y

r



nFMETERiAL DiVI§l?P^' - \;v
III. A.^;TIC^

yiC i_^ -

VMEMC^NDUM to D, U. 0. in E. nad* (Date) .-...—^..-.s^-V-AM...

'emoval of Remains (within custody of G.R.S.) to.— -
-  , • ' :AC.

(17) Instructions that remains be left undisturbed
OCT 20 iiW

(18) Typed by Checked b. (Date

APR ;' 'i |'j21
B. G. R. S. FORM NO. 114 made (Date) !i(^22/20

(19) Typed by ..LH? Chocked by (DaioT~pP~^7f22Z2p_

C. SUSPENSION REMARKS;

s V

V->

D. Dispatched (Date) j.-.- •'(Let. Trans, ^o
jfiglLiltidV

/iuu^ ̂f'i) A
Approved by

(Date

>>W ■ 0 ̂ ri

0/9.d

L

CAhxLaJXoAy)

Q  <-^^1 '
h vv fct« t<_ h- E.

J

^ , fi •Z^I  , ,
I 6v1cE\>oo r^y cUrpUMlaJ^,^ aJ^Mvii^^a&tru
^O-UMX^ V , /V . J >!

€ ̂ (L.

»-}r-

Vy



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of hex.) Box No.
C»I4509.

32. Designation of body:

ABDALLAfi, Jsnes
Name

3807017

Rank. * Organixation

Serial No.

4th Go*C8iBp Pike Sopt«Bep*Draft

33. Consigned to: .

Name of Permanent Cemeterypls^Alsne A^r«Ct3r»#608|, ̂ rizigos—e^HoslQSjAiTO©.

34.  Casket boxed and marked (Date) Bv
B.A.BRAPJ'ORD

35, I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.E.S. Inspector S,<r;^I-0R&AU-,-&apt.-,--4-M.G,-

36. Remarks

Hone,

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

Oise-Aisne Amer.cty.608, Seringes^ t-Rosles.
To point of Concentration

(Name)

Conveyer. - Signature Shipping Office:

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration

By G.R.S. R©pr©sentative.._/_....

ion: rates. D.CAMPeCLL.Cbpt.Q.r.ri
7

39. Shipped from Railhea;^or Point .of Concentrayon: Date 1921
■  1 r. e , A I s n e, \ m .G ; y G c g - —-

To Permanent Cemeter^*.e,.f.i_a_^7'i-=-67-JM-0-S.J-3-3- -
^  • i 1 a k ^ Name) .

Convoyer SlAl^ing Off icei

0 n(.«moI S.D.CAKBP^LL, Cipt.Q.r.T.(
40. Received: Date 1...

G.R.S. Representative G. F. w.v:GH
41. Relnt9rred^__..^al^ 25^1922)|..Ol30rAip»..CQni_«6O8.,3arlngas^ )

(Date)

42. Grave No. _ _ Section

43. Plot - , Row,,.,2.1.. .

^,{ G.R.S.

^  / Captain QMO

*;



G.R.S. FORM #U4-A. STATION afcaHusatre„-Qflia«ZX^

To tie prepared in triplicate. DATE. j3,QVj|.„X5_»i92XA—

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

1. Name.,A51)U4<^t..J^.».

2. No. .3807017

3. Rank„Pr.t«__

4. Org. Co.Camp Pika^Sept

5. D.D.

6  C.D. pneiaiBxiia
V ■

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of tody

10. Name

11. No. : -

12. Rank...

13. Org j j. i——

14. (a) D.D.;;_:._^_._.__..

(b) D■ B ■

7. Grave No. 8W. Sec.

8. Plot Row

9. , .. . . - -

Discrepancy found upon disinterraent
j

15. Grave No. Sec.

16. Plot Row^j.......

17. Ho d jraQ.Kap.'anc^*

18. Cemetery.._i#.9r4i5?uo..Can9te.3^.*.. 19. Commune or town

20. Dept. or County Country

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. .._^. — —

23. Disinterred (Date)...iloK-OB^-lOiia—- —BEH"Av"^AOTORD""

24. Inscription on grave marker;

Name ..^ABBAIliAU^-JacieB Serial No.

Rank Pyt Organ izat i on_..4th .0.  Kep.Draft.
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?

SignatuUrJ-Jupitr"TbSinical Assistant
^^rSTFlRKBIE

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body m detail) .

on cover of btirial box in black paint read; ABDAUtAH. Ja— X»
"

27. condition of body ..Bn.tir0lx..deoonp.p^d.

28. Nature of burial P.ine..bpx_..^d..bakG.4.« -■

29. Any dieorepanoy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
■■ quoted above?.__ lJo,na* - •'

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date._._^ MOV.3b,19iil By„J.A, BRAPJ5QHI).--
B.A.BRApF'OHD

31. Casket sealed by ..

Signature of Embalraer, (Supervisor,.

nne*
'>a



G, R. S. Porm. No. 16-A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Place,.;

Date
HOV* 15, 192X*

1. Remains OF Ami^fU{3,,.Janie^ Serial Number : ZBffTOir- -
4th Co. Pto R»pl.Pmft.

Rank ..P^,.. •Organiza'jion

2. Disinterred (dale): From (give complete location):
Hov. 15, 1921, Grave 363 Cam. #21, 3t. Jiasalro

By : Group Unit SeetiQii: 7.

3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location):

July 25,192S, Gr,38^Bl^«D«now Sl^plse-Aisztt Oesi#$O3.39r;i:^os-*«t^J20sle8,
•  fAtsae ) .

By : Group Unit- Bleakeu-aJa^

4. Report as to nature ol" original burial and condition of body upon disintei'inent :

PliB "box, aafced. Knttre^ decon^oo^. reatoW ao

5. (ft) Identification tags: Buried with body ? On grave marker? -HO. —

(d) Other means ol' identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Name la black paint oa cover of hialal box read .to

6. Ml I at does examination of l)Ody show as regards the follow ing identifyin^i^ms ?

In^osclble to detenniiie
(ft) I-leiglit (actual measurement)— -

M'eiglit (estimated) InKoosihle tp.

Hair-Color ....lo^...Xisil)lB

Quantity Hoao.

Cliaracteristics -•

(d) Hair on face—Color Noaa. visible

Location'. :J. Rone

Quantity

(3) ̂

Diagram represents the mouth wide open

(r) Permanent marks on bodv (old scars, poculiarities^^^

or missing parts), Soiie....vi slbla - -

TO

UOTU
22 23 24 26 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casually)

rMao ...visl bie

B- S Barter (Gte oter)

7. Disinterment

supervised by.

,8. Relmrial

Supervised liy

(Title)

Approved^

(Tiiie)

Irwi>w4^ay« ̂  citaalcar



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FO~RH HO. 16-fl

Kilter information, as noted helow. on reverse side of slieot in the correspondmff mnnbered
space. 'J'his form is supplemental to ami is to iie forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting:
rehurial location,s. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means-ot identification
on body.

1. Show soldier's nam'e, serial number, ranii and ori^anization.and by wohm disinterred and reburied.
2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred

and the group and unit which made disintermcnt.

3. Give dale and accurate information as to location of rehurial and the group and unit
wliicii made reliurial. and how reiturial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

.State to wiiat degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and bow tiie
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. Tiiis statement should be as complete as
possible.

.6. State wlietiier identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting " Yes " or " No ". ^ •

(h) Slate "wlietiier or .not liody appears to have [lieen a liospital case. Were any identifying
articles foumi in or cm' liody or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and tlie like found Oil l>ody or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identiryiug the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all infnrmation as to body description and dental chart as^nearly correctly a.« the
condition of the Jjody will allow. Items (c) and f/) under the body description are very Important
and shoudl lie very complete. The dental ciiart is also very important and should be lilled in
with great care. There are :i2teet]i fo be accounteclfor, as siiown by the numbers on tiie ciiart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either .side and cUissed as incisors fcutting teetIG, cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teetii). An examination should he made and
findings charted to cover the following liasic conditions: Lost teetli, crowned teetli, bridge
work." fillings, caries (cavitigs of decay),-dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be scratched out, thus

CROWNED TEETH

BRIDGE WORK

FILLINGS

CARIES (CAVITIES),

Block in solid the crown of tooth flabel
gold, porcelain, or gold and pd'cakiin),
thus :

Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain 1jridge)
thu :

Draw filling on tooth accurately as
possible (block in and label gold,
silver, cement), thus ;

Outline location and size ol cavity,
shade in thus :

TOOTH MtSSIMG
TOOTH MISSING

GOLD CROWfl PORCEUIN CROWN

OLD CROWN

tGOLD AND PORCELAIN BKBRIDGE
.GOLD BRIDGE

SILVER FILLING

.GOLD FILUNG
OLD FILLING'
GOLD FILLING
GOLD FILLING

l-CAVITY
DECAYED

DECAYED

DECAYED

DENTURES (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word.'- clasp "

7- Show name of person supervising the dislnterment and the name and title of the person
approving same. /

^  Show name'^of person superSusigg t^e rebugi«4 And the nimaQ aii4»titsLaof the person approving-
same. r ,

■■ ■ w' 'n..-'



CoJRlATION of disposition of REIiUa"DATA

File—53367

f

§
^  \

I* LOCATION II'IDEX CAP.D;

(O Na;rie..Ab^llah, Ja 5er. No, —- TYP*. -aUr--
.  J.. 4tb Co.Camp Pike,Sept. Bepl.BPaft-

(b) Rarl:: .Organxzation
Cause of

(c) Date of death.aa-=9.-:ia.; death LobarPijeumoaia..-

II. FUGISTPATION CARD.-(Check Reg.,Card Inf« against Log. Ind.Inf*)-

(a)- Grave No....a63;.Rovr r- Plot ...X/.-.-Sect, Square.#-3-. TYP. —SH^
(b) Ei;;9rg, Address...

JCB.i.

JU

III. Files of soldiers dyi?ig from ccntageous diseases.-ioo
.card ESW..—

r.r. toforacitiar. on which advice to Europe in letter of trancmittal was based:

(

V, Follov/iug advice forv/arded to, Europe by - [xetter of transmittal onirS"^
. 3.. IfPt - .to. .^e .?«tutne d., MS.

OCfiBlMV Wt3-192l
Vi, Form 115 forwarded to G.R^S. Hoboken, N.J*

192.

VII.^TTPPT.i?!!.arT;iTAPY

Date of ■ Relationship
and..Sourae and-■name

Desires AQtion.tak^n,

YIII« Form 115 received f^om G.R.S.Hoboken, N.J.- AL3S2.1.-. 192

COUNTRY France
C-.n.S. FORII 115-A
August » 1920

CEfiETERY NO. 31 S HEET NO.i.ioQX



Address Reply to the

QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

Munitions Building

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

XXMRKKXXJI«»IXB?MRK3faOBOCXKrXXX®KX15aE

WASHINGTON

May 7, 1921,

Etiatiis.
HEMCBASDTM for Miss Bezs

1« loasmch as the infomation as to the address of
Mr. John W. Whitaher ■was secured for pui'ely follow action,
and there is no request on record for the fetum to the United
States, no further follow-T^ will he nade on the case.

B.^Ol
Clerk in Charge,

Orerseas Project Snh-Section.

V Ahdallah, James Private, serial msnher
3807017, 4th Company, Gamp pike Sept.
Repl. Draft.

•V

.-it

1 Xnoa.*

R. E. SHATON,
Captain, Quartermaster OOips,
Officer in Charge.

0. Pallas,
Executive Assistant,

mm issLi



FILE NCc 293 ,8 Cem, Div, cor^ Br,

iMEMOiiiiNi'ULI FOix I Chi&f pfe-nA+ov.* i •I vcmexerial Division n 0 tt p

Wc-shiagton. D.c.

Return of Fiecords - Cenetorv M m
Transmittal rJIenoro«ri f, ^oranduqi Nunner H- ?,487»

SUBJECT;

1. The records pertain 4. 4.,following cases are returned hSfwith !+
havrng been definitely determined ttot tL
bodies are to remain in Europe.

REFERENCE NO;

1  "'^Abdallah, James Prlyato. sari=i v

1 lna3.»

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, axiarterinaster Ooips,
Of floor In Charge*

'o Co PALLASf
Bzeoutlve absIstanto

^-3-2!



"5v'a

r fiT -u-. '\*-V

u

f -■,• •

29M t»^Sec-»0ein3iTm
(-AF^'.vrj.AE, Ja?®®).

l«t £ad« 53367 -j'
ZMk,

, Cerneterial DirlEloat "'StshlB^tCK, Bk-O. , Earch. 3, 1921^ Toj Qrarea
HoKifltMtlon Service omcer, Hoboi»ji, N, j, (Attantim t-erresiKmiaico Braacfl)
IrauemUtal letter iTo* 1X137.

1« Hetumed^ forwardliig^criiii 116 with oaee ji^erc pertalcii^ to
the Iftta ?Tt» Jamee Jhd^lah, 4th. Co^ Coup ptK»» 3qpt. Praft, Oemetery

1,

2^ Xntfioeordmee with iBetiuotlone from 2S» I'svxsj. Eaecative
Aaeletent, yon are Te<}neated to write a letter to *r« jeta M. Whltator,
Kerehalltown, Xoi®* iu rhoee oero Mr* ^aohariah Abdallah is*

1  -By aaiitbority itf the QpartorraBstor.OeneraiJi

«ce« HAIBCIT. «.
Xst Plewt ^•H.Oorps

CfiPtSS
(3 ri C Pept
1 Inel

.V

V

4iJJA/

-fikSki:-

V

:->A

m

't.'l"'.:' . t, ■ ' . ',.fv ■ J'-t' '' ■ i-' "' " -'ji ■■ ■ "

•  •'- ■ ^ "' r :;huv<-KL^~.



'  ■ "•>41

.-1-1201
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/v 2 /



V
/ V//

\NaR£D\Ems

T02T-T

Cost of suppe

Coat of
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7, 1921.

?XLS ITO. 293.5 Cem.i^iv. ,Cor.Brancli.
(ABMIiLAH, Jamss)

lElIQlAimUH FOR: Cemeterial Division, O.Q.i!.I.G., Overseas
project Sub-section, Washington, D.C.

SUBJECT: Return of Records - Cemetery Ho. 21,
Cable Reference iio. 1.
Transmittal -i^iemorandum No. H-1019.

!♦ Returned herev/ith are records per
taining to the case of James Abdallah, Private, serial
No. 3807017, 4th Oomijany, uamp Pike September RexJlace- ■
ment Draft. The nearest relative hniOYm to this office
is llr. Zachariah Abdallah, whose address is 622 Florence
Street, Northeast, Washington, D.O.

2. This office has been unable to ob

tain a reply to its communications to him and it is
therefore recommended that a representative of your of
fice be assigned to secure the information necessary to
determine the proper disposition to be made of the re-
zoains.

R. SIUlA:Oil, >
captain, Quartermaster Corps,
Officer in cliarge.

C. PALLAS,
Executive Assistant.



Hovwbdr 24« 1920*

nXiS no* 293*8 U(iB*i>lv*Uor*iirazioli*

Jac»B) ^ -

llr* 2aofaariah AMallfth,
422 rioresoe ^

nujhiagtoiit D*c*

9«ar niFt

la ardor that tbo records of this office n&y ho oonw
plots ia the natter of final disposition of romins of the late
Janes Ahdallsh, rrlTato* :jcriaX ho*3007017 « 4th uarap rUce tscpt*
Kopl* prafttit is neooosary that you ftdrise vhethor tho doooased
Is snrriTOd by vldotr* diildront fathoTy mothor or brother old- r
than yonrsolf f giring tho muna and address of oaoh*

Tha aboTO infoznation is nocessary duo to the faot that
iastruotieas for tho dlspoxiltion of ronains con bo issuod by this
•ffloo only upon proporly oxo^utod authority of tho legal next of
kla* and in this oosot if the sol&lor woe raorrlod, the wldowt aizl
if she has boen dlTOrcod or rasaarriedt his ohildron) woidd bo the
legal next of kia*

If itae dooeased is aot surrirod by any of tlio aboro men*
tinwA persons. It is rs^stod that you st^ito dofinitoXy if you
vlsh the body of the late soldier loft in jrranoe for burial ia a
pamaasBt insrioaa uonetoiry, or zwturnad to Uio uzatod atatos and
mUjpfad to yoa, or Interred in the national Oenotery at Arlington
Tirglaia*

Xhls offlee vishes to eonvey to jon renewed assuranoe
«f lU lyBpatfay in your bareaTsnsni*

Jky authority of the tiusrtenaaeter denerali

lu z, uHAinan,
uaptaln, (^uartomaster uorxis,
Offloor ia ohorge*

.y oux s* iraniOKt
*  oaptaln* A«G»D«



\  .

OFFICE OF THE QUARTSRI.IASTER GEIffiRAL
CHIETERIAL DIVISIONWn'RnVFM N T iJlVibiHOBOKBN, L»J. OVERSEAS PROJECT SUB-SECT

ION e -
NilME OF DECEASED SOLDIER

Pvt. Jarnes Aodallah

Ca.{ETERY NO.

21-1

DATE

SERIAL NW.iBER

3807017

ll/l/EO

ORGANIZATION

4th Co. Canp pike Sept.Bepl.Braf t

V/AR RISK INSURANCE IMFORJ.IATION

DATS- -11A 0/20

NAr3 OF EEJEFICIARY

■•ia:  _Mr. Z a chart ah Ab^liah
Address

622 Florence St. N. E. Washington

RELATIONSHIP



■IT'*

is€ ^urQiice(p,
OF CoNNECUaVT

WESTERN DEPARTMENT

ROCKFORD. ILLINOIS

Walter D.Williams, manager

I. S. MILLARD, Agent
Fire Insurance

/ r-'-

■^-T t . f 0 I I

Marshalltown, la., April 9 th 1919

Mauris B.Dix

Captain American Red Cross,

Dear Sir;

I would oe more than pleased to have a Photograph of ti

Grave of James.Ahdallah, Private 4th Co Camp Pike.Kept Draft,who
died October 9th 1918. Bi.;rled ,at St TJazaire,Loire Inferieupp France

When it is possible for you to furnish same please send it

to the following address John. Sal em # 206 East Linn St Mar shall towUj
Iowa, for which I will he very greatful.

Very respt yours

tA'



GRAVE LOCATION BLAN

T.OCATION 07. TIIE GRAVE OR
•f\

■ ■ ■ .-J 7.^/^.,^;^?#^^. .*t^r
(Surname.) (^mber.)^ (Pir^t^/Nanie and Initials.)

.''AA^.
(Rank.) (Organiza^n.)

DATE OF BURIAI

PLACE OP BURIAL rV-rf.'.

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
specify clearly what map is used.

GRAVES NUMBER.. K:

hHOW MARKED : Name Peg*..

Headboard*.'......'..,... Bottle*.

TDENTIPICATION TAGS :

Was one buried rvith body*...

Was one fastened to name peg otf
stake used as a grave marker*. . .•

If name unlmown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here :

■-"cjy << >
REPORTED BY :

(Signature and Bank of Eepo^^g Officer.)
1}>i8 portion to be forwarded to Ad.). Gen'l., 0. H. Q., A.E.F.



GRAVE LOCATION BLANK.

T^CATION or THE ORAVE OT^*^ - "
/

CJ-

i

(Surname.) (Number.) (Fir^-Name and Initials.)

Cp.<.
(Rank.)

DATE OF BURIAL

(Organizatioii.^

;pijACe of burial

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
specify clearly what map is used.

GRAVE NUMBER

HOW MARKED : Name Peg*. ?ro%sf

Hoadboardl Bottle f.

IDENTIFICATION TAGS :

Was one buried with bodyf...

Was one fastened to name pe^^r
stake used as a grave markerl,..

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here :

REPORTED BY :

(Signature and Bank Qf Repoxtiog Oflicer.)

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service



21-1-1201

'^..H.S.Fonn '/l^O '
Shinnin.'?; Inquiry, TAH ̂ PART-^WT

05VIG^ OP THi: OP.I.'RRAL OF THll AW

GRAVFS RR"-If5'"HA*riOM P'^RVICP

tvh

FRO?::

T0:

STJBJFGT:

Ghi-^f, Gr'^von Re-^ictrition Service, Q.?.:,G.

JofaB SalM, 24 S* 18ih St. ChieagOi 111*

Diseo-^i-!: ion of rera'^.inr:' of
PTt

APR 28 lUO

* Jaaea Abdallan*

R:?coriH: of thie office rho"' your roquert to be no follocst ■

Redinci to be Hot to b« - rot-amod to 0. S-* A. 2)titjii££Slx

Shiooed to

If any U'odificetionc of the foreioin.r; ore dorired oleose
v/rito r.nr.e fully on the other aide of thio nheot.

The nearest livino relative rioy choose bet'7oen, (l) return
of reiTioins to hoisee for burial; (G) interment in Arlin-ton, Vo,^
Notional Genetery; or (3) ren'-in in Fronco*

You are reou-vstod to fill out the follo'"in.- "'ithout del ay

and return in enclosed ooyjr'.ity onvelooo, ohich doe? not require
tJOftaae.

By authority of th» C^uorterr-aster Gener'^l :

G'-tARLFS G. FIFRCF''
Colonel, U.S. Army.

If-

N.AI'.'F 0?

■?idov

ChildrDn(Kane oldest first)

'C. & S-RFRT'

Fp.th6r

rcother

Brothers

Sieters

TO^'N

<7

\

V
1

SFA^

B^-te

Address.

Signature _

Rel at ion ship.

NP/7J54/U'b
g|



▲

Date Sept. 29, 1920

WAR DEPARl^.lEOT

Office of the Quartermaster General of the Army
Washington,

G,R,S. Form 8-V;-A-0 T'? ''
Information requested of A,G«0, ""

File No» J ̂  / Registration^ ' ■ ,
FromI The Quartermaster General^ U. S, Army^ (Geraeterial Division)

To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N. W,,Washington, D, C,

Subject: Information required for G,R,S»

I4 It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request
confirmation of all information shovm.

'a» Surname ItbdsHtoi—-oi* Abdallah

b. Christian name James

c. Serial Number 3807017 ̂

■ d% Organization 4th Do. Oamp Pihe
Sept. Hepl. Draft

e, RarJc ^

BODY DESCRIPTION

(See page ̂ 2 of the Service Record) ^

a# Age of enlistment

b. Color of eyes

c. Color of hair

d. Height

e. V/oight

f. Permanent marks akd
physical defects at ^
eiiliGtraent (Old fractures or breaks)

\ '
V

f. Date of death 10/9/18

g. Cause of death Lobar Hieumonia

h. Authority (C.C.//) 3/ ̂

i. Emergency

DENTAL CHARTS ( )
(See Physical report of
eAamination prior to enlistment)

a. Strike out teeth missing

8765432 112345578

upper ri^t upper left

87654321123 4 5678

lower ri^t lower left

H. L* ROGERS,
Quartermaster General, U.S.A.;

CQv'jLTi.ivY i\!0» 21

SHEET NO:

TYPED by;

S-713/mB

1

FFD

BY: , , _ _ ^O'--

1st Lieut. Q.%. C.



I/O

l.H.S. Form #120

Shipping Inquiry WAR DEPARTMBHT

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

hody he.

OFFI|pCF THE QUARTERMASTER GBIiERAL Oj|||HE ARMY
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

WASHINGTON

JUN171920

Chief, Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C,

Remains of

The records of this office show that you have requested that his

gBtawea to iMto#

If these are not the correct instructions, please change them. Make

changes on reverse side of this sheet.

Tne nearest living relative may choose between,(1) return of the body
to any address in the United States; (2) interment in Arlington, Va., National
uematery; or (3) remain in France.

By authority of the Quartermaster General:
CHARLaS 0. PIERCE,
Colonel, U.S. Army.

NAME OF NO. & STREET

Soldier*8 Widow

Soldier's Children 1.

(Name oldest first) 2.

3.

Father

Mother

Brothers 1.

(Name oldest first) 2.

Sisters

TOWN STATE

Date.

Address.

Signature..

..Relationship
Note:- Instructions on the reverse side of this sheet should be carefully read
before filling out this paper. (OVER)

/



G.R.S. Form

1.

To Thd A. 0. 0. I

JAN 2 11926"^
5134

DATE

3b£al No., 3507017^.
i/ /' n y' • - ^

iANK Pyt./^ ^ 0^,^3AyZATIQN 4#i Co. Cf^i-P Pil^e aept.Ror.Draft.
a DIVISION T.'

grave L0CATI0N„Am_9ric£m_ , 3t. Zl_
CTY. NAME NUMBER

853

GRAVE ROW PLOT

2.
ORIGINAL HAmS-=ft!fflSA GRAVE LOCATION .£63.
As shown by original burial book. grave commune
Cemetery ^21.

COORDINATES Not..giyei3

L&ir&-Inf
DEPT.

CONCENTRATED TO '...
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

di/-TE

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

/ Northing of record.

 OF DEATH

SJ^ATE from which he came

medals or DECORATiONS AWARDED ,■ ^
SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS None..af-.r.eGor-d^..- -

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

DATE GRAVE ROW

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR
STANL

PLOT CEMETERY

'  ¥ y: TW£ IrOGAN, Capt:,®nf .USA.
.  FINAL GRAVE L0CATI0N,..,T/??/?.?.. 21 L- gXcok D

DATE CRAVE ROW PLOT

aa^/anv
,  l.fVK

Oise-Aisna AMrJom Oainetgrxj606,_.aMAtUje5.-at-EMlM_.(Aiaiifi4-.
CEMETERY


